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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of 
the device.

   
Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die Seite mit den Abbildungen aus und machen Sie sich anschließend mit allen 
Funktionen des Gerätes vertraut. 



A
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HOT GLUE GUN PHP 500 E3

Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
appliance. You have selected a high-quality 
product. The operating instructions are part of this 
product. They contain important information about 
safety, usage and disposal. Before using the 
product, please familiarise yourself with all oper-
ating and safety instructions. Use the product only 
as described and for the range of applications 
specified. Please also pass these operating instruc-
tions on to any future owner.

Intended use
This appliance is intended for gluing wood, card-
board, packaging, PVC, carpet, seals, plastics, 
leather, ceramics, glass and fabric with hot-melt 
adhesive. The material to be glued must be clean, 
dry and free of grease. Any other usage of or 
modification to the appliance is deemed to be 
improper and carries a significant risk of accidents. 
The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for 
damage(s) attributable to misuse. The appliance is 
not intended for commercial use.

Features
1 Feeder shaft

2 Control lamp for the mains connection

3 Mains connection table station

4 Table station with appliance cradle

5 Trigger

6 Plastic stand

7 Drip tray

8 Nozzle

9 Thermal protection for nozzle

0 Mains connection glue gun

q Power cable

Package contents
1 hot glue gun

1 table station with appliance cradle

1 mains cable

1 plastic stand

3 glue sticks

1 carrying case

1 set of operating instructions

Technical details
Rated voltage	� 230V ∼, 50 Hz 

(alternating current)

Rated power consumption	� 25 W (starting at 
500 W)

Heating time	� approx. 2 min.

Protection class	� II /   (double shielded)

This mark confirms that the product 
complies with the product safety 
requirements applicable in the UK.
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General Safety 
Warnings for Power Tools in 
Household Use

 WARNING!

	► Read all safety warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

	■ This appliance may be used by 
children aged 8 years and above 
and by persons with limited physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge, 
provided that they are under super-
vision or have been told how to use 
the appliance safely and are aware 
of the potential risks. Children must 
not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance 
tasks may not be carried out by 
children unless they are supervised.

	■ To avoid potential risks, damaged 
mains cables should be replaced 
by the manufacturer, their customer 
service department or a similarly 
qualified person.

Additional safety instructions for 
glue guns

	■ Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance.

	■ CAUTION! This appliance must be placed on 
its stand when not in use.

	■ Always protect the appliance from rain and 
moisture. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

	■ Do not misuse the power cord, e.g. to carry or 
hang up the appliance, or to pull the plug from 
the socket. Keep cord away from heat, oil, 
sharp edges or moving parts. If the power cord 
is damaged or severed during work, do not 
touch the cord but rather pull out the power 
plug. Damaged or entangled cords increase the 
risk of electric shock.

	■ Only for indoor use.

	■ If you take a break of longer than 30 minutes, 
pull out the power plug.

	■ Allow the appliance to cool completely after 
use and before storage.

	■ Do not work on any material containing asbestos.

■  �
200

Avoid the risk of injury or fire as well 
as health risks: RISK OF BURNS! The 

adhesive and the nozzle reach a temperature of 
around 200°C. Do not touch the nozzle or the 
glue. Do not allow hot glue to come into contact 
with people or animals. In case of contact with 
skin, rinse the affected part in cold running water 
for a few minutes. Do not attempt to remove the 
adhesive from the skin.

	■ Always route the power cable towards the rear, 
away from the appliance.

	■ �Do not pull back the glue stick! 
Cut it off to store the device in the 
carrying case.

Operation

Before use

Preparing the surfaces to be glued
	■ Do not use flammable solvents to clean the 

surfaces to be glued.

	■ The ambient temperature and the materials to 
be bonded may not be colder than 5°C and 
not warmer than 50°C.

	■ The area to be glued must be clean, dry and 
free of grease.

	♦ Smooth surfaces should be roughened before 
gluing.

	♦ Quick-cooling materials such as steel should be 
warmed a little to facilitate adhesion.
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Using the appliance

Mains operation
	♦ Connect the power cable q to the mains 

connection of the glue gun 0 (see fig. A). Insert 
the power plug into the socket. The control lamp 
for the mains connection 2 lights up.

	♦ Fold down the plastic stand 6. Put down the 
appliance.

	♦ Push a glue stick into the feeder shaft 1.

	♦ Allow the appliance to heat up for about  
2 minutes. The appliance is now ready for use.

Cordless operation
	♦ Connect the power cable q to the mains 

connection of the table station 3. Insert the 
power plug into the socket.

	♦ Place the glue gun into the table station 4.  
The control lamp for the mains connection 2 
lights up.

	♦ Push a glue stick into the feeder shaft 1.

	♦ Allow the appliance to heat up for about  
2 minutes. The appliance is now ready for use.

	♦ Repeat the heating phase if the glue is still too 
thick or viscous.

Gluing
	♦ Pull the trigger 5 to control the flow of glue in 

accordance with your requirements.

	♦ Apply the glue in spots. For flexible materials, 
such as textiles, apply the glue in zigzag lines.

	♦ Press the two workpieces to be bonded together 
immediately after applying the glue and hold 
for about 30 seconds. The glued bond is ready 
after about 5 minutes.

	♦ During breaks in work, put the glue gun down 
on the plastic stand 6 or replace it in the table 
station 4.

	♦ Remove any glue residue after it has cooled 
down with a sharp knife. Bonded joints can be 
released by heating.

Switching the appliance off
	♦ Unplug the appliance from the mains socket.

Maintenance and cleaning
�WARNING! ALWAYS REMOVE THE 
POWER PLUG FROM THE POWER 
SOCKET BEFORE CLEANING THE 
APPLIANCE.

	■ The glue gun is maintenance free.

	■ Keep the appliance clean and dry at all times.

	■ Never permit liquids to enter inside the appli-
ance. Use a cloth to clean the housing. Never 
use petrol, solvents or cleansers which can 
damage plastic.

Disposal
The packaging is made from environ-
mentally friendly material and can be 
disposed of at your local recycling 
plant.

Do not dispose of power tools  
in your normal domestic waste!

As required by European Guideline 
2012/19/EU, worn-out electrical 

appliances must be collected separately and fed 
into an environmentally compatible recycling 
process.

Your local community or municipal authorities can 
provide information on how to dispose of the 
worn-out appliance.

Dispose of the packaging in an envi-
ronmentally friendly manner. Note  
the labelling on the packaging and 
separate the packaging material 

components for disposal if necessary. The pack-
aging material is labelled with abbreviations (a) 
and numbers (b) with the following meanings: 
1–7: plastics, 20–22: paper and cardboard, 
80–98: composites.

Your local community or municipal 
authorities can provide information on 
how to dispose of the worn-out product.
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Kompernass Handels GmbH 
warranty
Dear Customer,

This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid from the 
date of purchase. If this product has any faults, you, 
the buyer, have certain statutory rights. Your statu-
tory rights are not restricted in any way by the 
warranty described below.

Warranty conditions
The warranty period starts on the date of purchase. 
Please keep your receipt in a safe place. This will 
be required as proof of purchase.

If any material or manufacturing fault occurs within 
three years of the date of purchase of the product, 
we will either repair or replace the product for you 
or refund the purchase price (at our discretion). 
This warranty service requires that you present the 
defective appliance and the proof of purchase 
(receipt) within the three-year warranty period, 
along with a brief written description of the fault 
and of when it occurred.

If the defect is covered by the warranty, your 
product will either be repaired or replaced by us. 
The repair or replacement of a product does not 
signify the beginning of a new warranty period.

Warranty period and statutory claims for 
defects
The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs 
effected under the warranty. This also applies to 
replaced and repaired components. Any damage 
and defects present at the time of purchase must be 
reported immediately after unpacking. Repairs 
carried out after expiry of the warranty period shall 
be subject to a fee.

Scope of the warranty
This appliance has been manufactured in accord-
ance with strict quality guidelines and inspected 
meticulously prior to delivery.

The warranty covers material faults or production 
faults. The warranty does not extend to product 
parts subject to normal wear and tear or to fragile 
parts which could be considered as consumable 
parts such as switches, batteries or parts made of 
glass.

The warranty does not apply if the product has 
been damaged, improperly used or improperly 
maintained. The directions in the operating instruc-
tions for the product regarding proper use of the 
product are to be strictly followed. Uses and 
actions that are discouraged in the operating 
instructions or which are warned against must be 
avoided.

This product is intended solely for private use and 
not for commercial purposes. The warranty shall be 
deemed void in cases of misuse or improper 
handling, use of force and modifications / repairs 
which have not been carried out by one of our 
authorised Service centres.

The warranty period does not apply to
	■ Normal reduction of the battery capacity 

over time

	■ Commercial use of the product

	■ Damage to or alteration of the product by the 
customer

	■ Non-compliance with safety and maintenance 
instructions, operating errors

	■ Damage caused by natural hazards

Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please 
observe the following instructions:

	■ Please have the till receipt and the item number 
(IAN) 385679_2107 available as proof of 
purchase.

	■ You will find the item number on the type plate 
on the product, an engraving on the product, 
on the front page of the operating instructions 
(below left) or on the sticker on the rear or 
bottom of the product.

	■ If functional or other defects occur, please 
contact the service department listed either by 
telephone or by e-mail.

	■ You can return a defective product to us free of 
charge to the service address that will be 
provided to you. Ensure that you enclose the 
proof of purchase (till receipt) and information 
about what the defect is and when it occurred.
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�You can download these instructions 
along with many other manuals, 
product videos and installation 
software at www.lidl-service.com.

This QR code will take you directly to the Lidl 
service page (www.lidl-service.com) where you 
can open your operating instructions by entering 
the item number (IAN) 385679_2107.

Service
	Service Great Britain 
Tel.: 0800 404 7657 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

	Service Ireland 
Tel.: 1890 930 034 
(0,08 EUR/Min., (peak)) 
(0,06 EUR/Min., (off peak)) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 385679_2107

Importer
Please note that the following address is not the 
service address. Please use the service address 
provided in the operating instructions.

For EU market

 �KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH 
BURGSTRASSE 21 
44867 BOCHUM 
GERMANY 
www.kompernass.com

For GB market

Lidl Great Britain Ltd 
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road 
Surbiton 
KT5 9NU

Translation of the original 
Conformity Declaration
We, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, documents 
officer: Mr. Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,  
44867 BOCHUM, Germany, hereby declare that 
this product complies with the following standards, 
normative documents and the EC directives:

EC Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) 
(2014/30/EU)

RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)*

* �The manufacturer bears the full responsibility for compli-
ance with this conformity declaration. The object of the 
declaration described above complies with the require-
ments of the Directive 2011/65/EU of the European 
Parliament and Council of 8 June 2011 on the limitations 
of use of certain dangerous substances in electrical and 
electronic appliances.

Applied harmonised standards

EN 60335-2-45:2002/A2:2012

EN 60335-1:2012/A2:2019

EN 62233:2008

EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020

EN 55014-2:2015

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019

EN IEC 63000:2018

Type/Appliance designation 
Hot glue gun PHP 500 E3

Year of manufacture: 10–2021

Serial number: IAN 385679_2107

Bochum, 02/09/2021

 
Semi Uguzlu
- Quality Manager -

The right to effect technical changes in the  
context of further development is reserved.
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HEISSKLEBEPISTOLE 
PHP 500 E3

Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Gerätes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges 
Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist 
Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise 
für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen 
Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benut-
zen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie 
alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an 
Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Das Gerät ist zum Verkleben von Holz, Karton, Ver-
packungen, PVC, Teppich, Dichtungen, Kunststoff, 
Leder, Keramik, Glas und Gewebe mit Schmelz
kleber geeignet. Das zu klebende Material muss 
sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein. Jede andere Ver-
wendung oder Veränderung des Gerätes gilt als 
nicht bestimmungsgemäß und birgt erhebliche 
Unfallgefahren. Für aus bestimmungswidriger Ver-
wendung entstandene Schäden übernimmt der 
Hersteller keine Haftung. Das Gerät ist nicht für 
den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.

Ausstattung
1 Vorschubkanal

2 Kontrollanzeige für Netzanschluss

3 Netzanschluss Tischstation

4 Tischstation mit Gerätehalter

5 Vorschubbügel

6 Plastik-Aufstellbügel

7 Tropfschale

8 Düse

9 Hitzeschutzmantel der Düse

0 Netzanschluss Klebepistole

q Netzkabel

Lieferumfang
1 Heißklebepistole

1 Tischstation mit Gerätehalter

1 Netzkabel

1 Plastik-Aufstellbügel

3 Klebestifte

1 Tragekoffer

1 Bedienungsanleitung

Technische Daten
Bemessungsspannung	� 230 V ∼, 50 Hz 

(Wechselstrom)

Bemessungsaufnahme	� 25 W (bei Inbetrieb
nahme 500 W)

Aufheizzeit	� ca. 2 Min.

Schutzklasse	� II /   (Doppelisolierung)

Dieses Zeichen bestätigt, dass das Pro-
dukt den in Großbritannien geltenden 
Anforderungen an die Produktsicher-
heit entspricht.

Allgemeine Sicher-
heitshinweise für elektrische 
Geräte für den Hausgebrauch

 WARNUNG!

	► Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und An
weisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung 
der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen 
können elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder 
schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.

	■ Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 
8 Jahren und darüber sowie von 
Personen mit verringerten physi-
schen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfah-
rung und Wissen benutzt werden, 



PHP 500 E3 DE│AT│CH │ 9 ■

wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüg-
lich des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden  
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reini-
gung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen 
nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsich
tigung durchgeführt werden.

	■ Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung die-
ses Gerätes beschädigt wird, muss 
sie durch den Hersteller oder seinen 
Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich 
qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, 
um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

Ergänzende Sicherheitshinweise für 
Heißklebepistolen

	■ Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher 
zu stellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

	■ ACHTUNG! Dieses Gerät muss auf seinen Auf-
stellbügel aufgelegt werden, wenn es nicht in 
Gebrauch ist.

	■ Halten Sie das Gerät von Regen oder Nässe fern. 
Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein Elektrogerät 
erhöht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

	■ Zweckentfremden Sie das Kabel nicht um das 
Gerät zu tragen, aufzuhängen oder um den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten Sie 
das Kabel fern von Hitze, Öl, scharfen Kanten. 
Wird bei der Arbeit das Netzkabel beschädigt, 
oder durchtrennt, Kabel nicht berühren, sondern 
sofort den Netzstecker ziehen. Beschädigte oder 
verwickelte Kabel erhöhen das Risiko eines elek-
trischen Schlages.

	■ Nur zur Verwendung in geschlossenen Räumen.

	■ Bei Arbeitspausen von mehr als 30 Minuten, 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

	■ Das Gerät nach Gebrauch und vor der Auf
bewahrung, komplett abkühlen lassen.

	■ Bearbeiten Sie kein asbesthaltiges Material.

	■
200

Vermeiden Sie Verletzungs- und Brand-
gefahr sowie Gesundheitsgefährdungen: 

VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR! Der Kleber und die 
Düse werden über 200 °C heiß. Fassen Sie die 
Düse oder den Kleber nicht an. Lassen Sie den 
heißen Kleber nicht auf Personen oder Tiere ge-
langen.  
Bei Hautkontakt sofort die Stelle einige Minuten 
unter einen kalten Wasserstrahl halten. Versuchen 
Sie nicht den Klebstoff von der Haut zu entfernen.

	■ Führen Sie das Netzkabel immer nach hinten 
vom Gerät weg.

	■ �Ziehen Sie den Klebestift nicht zurück! 
Schneiden Sie ihn ab, um das Gerät im 
Tragekoffer zu lagern.

Bedienung

Vor der Inbetriebnahme

Klebestellen vorbereiten
	■ Verwenden Sie keine brennbaren Lösungsmittel 

zum Reinigen der Klebestellen.

	■ Die Umgebungstemperatur und die zu kleben-
den Materialien dürfen nicht kälter als +5 °C 
und nicht wärmer als +50 °C sein.

	■ Klebestellen müssen sauber, trocken und fettfrei 
sein.

	♦ Rauen Sie glatte Oberflächen vor dem Kleben an.

	♦ Wärmen Sie schnell abkühlende Materialien wie 
z. B. Stahl zur besseren Klebhaftung etwas an.

Inbetriebnahme

Kabelgebunden arbeiten
	♦ Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel q mit dem Netz-

anschluss der Klebepistole 0 (siehe Abb. A). 
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose. 
Die Kontrollanzeige für Netzanschluss 2 
leuchtet.

	♦ Klappen Sie den Plastik-Aufstellbügel 6 vor. 
Stellen Sie das Gerät ab.

	♦ Schieben Sie eine Klebepatrone in den 
Vorschubkanal 1.

	♦ Lassen Sie das Gerät ca. 2 Minuten aufheizen. 
Das Gerät ist nun betriebsbereit.
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Kabellos arbeiten
	♦ Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel q mit dem Netz-

anschluss der Tischstation 3. 
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.

	♦ Stecken Sie die Heißklebepistole in die 
Tischstation 4. Die Kontrollanzeige für Netz
anschluss 2 leuchtet.

	♦ Schieben Sie eine Klebepatrone in den 
Vorschubkanal 1.

	♦ Lassen Sie das Gerät ca. 2 Minuten aufheizen. 
Das Gerät ist nun betriebsbereit.

	♦ Wiederholen Sie die Aufheizphase bei schwer 
gängigem oder zäh flüssigem Klebstoffaustritt.

Kleben
	♦ Drücken Sie den Vorschubbügel 5, um den 

Fluss des Klebers den Anforderungen ent
sprechend zu regulieren.

	♦ Tragen Sie den Kleber punktförmig auf. Tragen 
Sie bei flexiblen Materialien wie z. B. Textilien 
den Kleber in Zickzacklinien auf.

	♦ Drücken Sie die beiden zu verklebenden Werk-
stücke nach dem Auftragen des Klebers sofort 
für ca. 30 Sekunden zusammen. Die Klebestelle 
ist nach ca. 5 Minuten belastbar.

	♦ Stellen Sie die Klebepistole zwischen Arbeits
unterbrechungen auf dem Plastik-Aufstell
bügel 6 ab oder setzen Sie sie in die Tisch
station 4 ein.

	♦ Entfernen Sie etwaige Kleberreste nach dem 
Erkalten mit einem scharfen Messer. Klebe
stellen lassen sich durch Erhitzen wieder lösen.

Gerät ausschalten
	♦ Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

Wartung und Reinigung
WARNUNG! ZIEHEN SIE VOR ALLEN 
REINIGUNGSARBEITEN DEN NETZ-
STECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE.

	■ Die Heißklebepistole ist wartungsfrei.

	■ Halten Sie das Gerät stets sauber und trocken.

	■ Es dürfen keine Flüssigkeiten in das Innere des 
Gerätes gelangen. 
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Gehäuses ein 
Tuch. Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin, Lösungs-
mittel oder Reiniger, die Kunststoff angreifen.

Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen 
können.

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge  
nicht in den Hausmüll!

Gemäß Europäischer Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU müssen verbrauchte 

Elektrogeräte getrennt gesammelt und einer 
umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt 
werden.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten 
Gerätes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder 
Stadtverwaltung.

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung umwelt-
gerecht. Beachten Sie die Kennzeich-
nung auf den verschiedenen Verpack-
ungsmaterialien und trennen Sie diese 

gegebenenfalls gesondert. Die Verpackungsmateri-
alien sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und 
Ziffern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe, 
20–22: Papier und Pappe, 80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des aus-
gedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.
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Garantie der 
Kompernaß Handels GmbH
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab 
Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts 
stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des Produkts 
gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte 
werden durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte 
Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte 
bewahren Sie den Kassenbon gut auf. Dieser wird 
als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt.
Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum 
dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler 
auf, wird das Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl 
– für Sie kostenlos repariert, ersetzt oder der Kauf-
preis erstattet. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, 
dass innerhalb der Dreijahresfrist das defekte 
Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt 
und schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der 
Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, 
erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues Produkt 
zurück. Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts 
beginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche 
Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung 
nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und 
reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vor
handene Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach 
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf 
der Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind 
kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien 
sorgfältig produziert und vor Auslieferung gewissen-
haft geprüft.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrika-
tionsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf 
Produktteile, die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt 
sind und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen wer-
den können oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrech
lichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder Teile, die 
aus Glas gefertigt sind.

Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt beschä-
digt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. 
Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des Produkts 
sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten 
Anweisungen genau einzuhalten. Verwendungs
zwecke und Handlungen, von denen in der 
Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen 
gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.
Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten und nicht für 
den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei miss-
bräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, 
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht  
von unserer autorisierten Serviceniederlassung 
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Garantiezeit gilt nicht bei
	■ normaler Abnutzung der Akkukapazität

	■ gewerblichen Gebrauch des Produktes

	■ Beschädigung oder Veränderung des Produktes 
durch den Kunden

	■ Missachtung der Sicherheits- und Wartungs
vorschriften, Bedienungsfehler

	■ Schäden durch Elementarereignisse

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu 
gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hin-
weisen:

	■ Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon 
und die Artikelnummer (IAN) 385679_2107 
als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

	■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Ty-
penschild am Produkt, einer Gravur am Produkt, 
dem Titelblatt der Bedienungsanleitung (unten 
links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder 
Unterseite des Produktes.

	■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel 
auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfol-
gend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch 
oder per E-Mail.

	■ Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann 
unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) 
und der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und 
wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die 
Ihnen mitgeteilte Serviceanschrift übersenden.



PHP 500 E3■ 12 │ DE│AT│CH

�Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Installationssoft-
ware herunterladen.

Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf die 
Lidl-Service-Seite (www.lidl-service.com) und kön-
nen mittels der Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 
385679_2107 Ihre Bedienungsanleitung öffnen.

Service
�Service Deutschland 
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (kostenfrei  
aus dem dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

�Service Österreich 
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

�Service Schweiz 
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., 
Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 385679_2107

Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift kei-
ne Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktieren Sie zunächst 
die benannte Servicestelle.

Für den EU-Markt

 �KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH 
BURGSTRASSE 21 
44867 BOCHUM 
DEUTSCHLAND 
www.kompernass.com

Für den GB-Markt

Lidl Great Britain Ltd 
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road 
Surbiton 
KT5 9NU

Original-Konformitäts
erklärung
Wir, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 
Dokumentenverantwortlicher: Herr Semi Uguzlu, 
BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, Deutschland, 
erklären hiermit, dass dieses Produkt mit den 
folgenden Normen, normativen Dokumenten und 
EG-Richtlinien übereinstimmt:
EG-Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU)

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
(2014/30/EU)

RoHS Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)*
* �Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser 

Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller. Der oben 
beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklärung erfüllt die Vor-
schriften der Richtlinie 2011/65/EUdes Europäischen 
Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Be-
schränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher 
Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten.

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen

EN 60335-2-45:2002/A2:2012

EN 60335-1:2012/A2:2019

EN 62233:2008

EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020

EN 55014-2:2015

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019

EN IEC 63000:2018

Typ/Gerätebezeichnung 
Heißklebepistole  PHP 500 E3

Herstellungsjahr: 10–2021

Seriennummer: IAN 385679_2107

Bochum, 02.09.2021

 
Semi Uguzlu
- Qualitätsmanager -

Technische Änderungen im Sinne der 
Weiterentwicklung sind vorbehalten.
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